

## **VILLAGE OF COLONIE**

VILLAGE HALL 2 THUNDER ROAD COLONIE, NY 12205 (518) 869-7562 FAX (518) 464-0389 THOMAS J. TOBIN MAYOR

jblot@colonievillage.org

www.colonievillage.org

MINUTES

EDWARD SIM DEPUTY MAYOR

PATTY SCHWARZ LOCKART TRUSTEE JAMES M. RUBINO TRUSTEE ART WHITE TRUSTEE

> JAMIE BLOT CLERK

## PUBLIC HEARING RESOLUTION 2022-40 "AUTHORIZATION TO SPEND MONEY OUT OF THE CAPITAL RESERVE DPW EQUIPMENT FUND" TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 2022

A motion was made by Deputy Mayor Sim to open the public hearing. Motion seconded by Trustee Lockart.

VOTE:	Trustee Lockart	Yes
	Trustee Rubino	Yes
	Trustee White	Yes
	Deputy Mayor Sim	Yes
	Mayor Tobin	Yes

Motion passed.

The Clerk read aloud the notice as it appeared in the newspaper.

Deputy Mayor Sim stated that the Village applied for a grant from Assemblyman Steck's office for highway equipment, to which we will be reimbursed for proposed purchases that we would like to expending out of the Capital Reserve. Deputy Mayor Sim listed the items: zero turn lawn mower, 1-ton dump truck with salter, and attachments for the multihog, a salter and a mower deck.

Resident Trifiletti asked if these purchases will cause a tax increase, to which Deputy Mayor said that these purchases are not coming out of the operating budget, and again noted that these purchases will be reimbursable through the grant.

Resident Potter mentioned the advertisement did not list the specific items to be purchased, which was noted by the Clerk for future advertisements.

A motion was made by Deputy Mayor Sim to adjourn the meeting. Motion seconded by Trustee White.

VOTE:	Trustee Lockart	Yes
	Trustee Rubino	Yes
	Trustee White	Yes
	Deputy Mayor Sim	Yes
	Mayor Tobin	Yes

Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned 10:03 a.m. Respectfully Submitted,

Jamie L. Blot Village Clerk Village of Colonie